



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TODD LOPEZ, as Personal Representative  
of the Wrongful Death Estate of Richard Paiz  
and LORETTA PAIZ, individually,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-40416

PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE SERVICES,  
HOSPITALIST MEDICINE PHYSICIANS OF  
TEXAS, PLLC d/b/a/ SOUND PHYSICIANS  
HOLDINGS, LLC, KENNETH DALE, and  
KARAN MAHAJAN,

Defendants-Petitioners.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals of New Mexico

---

**DEFENDANT-PETITIONER PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE  
SERVICES' BRIEF IN CHIEF**

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN,  
AKIN & ROBB, P.A.

Jocelyn Drennan

Jeffrey M. Croasdell

P.O. Box 1888

Albuquerque, N.M., 87103

Telephone: (505) 765-5900

Facsimile: (505) 768-7395

*Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner  
Presbyterian Healthcare Services*

*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Argument.....	9
I. Since It Decided <i>Chavez</i> , This Court Has Developed Law Which Clarifies The Necessity Of And Procedure For Timely Seeking Appointment Of A Personal Representative For A Wrongful Death Action.....	10
A. When <i>Chavez</i> Was Decided There Was A Lack Of Clarity In The Law Regarding The Appointment Of A Personal Representative For A Wrongful Death Action.....	10
B. Since <i>Chavez</i> , This Court Has Developed Law Clarifying The Effect Of Statutory Standing On District Court Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	12
C. Since <i>Chavez</i> , This Court Has Exercised Its Rule-Making Authority To Clarify That Under Rule 1-017(B) A Personal Representative Appointment Must Be Sought Before Or At The Commencement Of A Wrongful Death Action .....	14
II. The Court Of Appeals Misapprehended The Law That Governs Statutory Standing And Its Effect On Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	17
A. Rather Than Applying The Statutory Standing Principles As This Court Articulated Them, The Court Of Appeals Applied Prudential Standing Principles In Analyzing Standing Under The WDA .....	17
B. Rather Than Applying Rule 1-017(B), The Court Of Appeals Bypassed The Rule .....	22

III. As Applied To The WDA, This Court’s Clarified Statutory Standing  
Analysis and Rule 1-017(B) Require A Plaintiff To Timely Seek  
Appointment As The Wrongful Death Personal Representative.....23

Conclusion .....25

Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....26

*Citations to the audio-recorded hearings held in this matter are to the date of the hearing and the time stamp provided by the FTR Player software.*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471 .....	1, 7, 14
<i>Amica Mut. Insurance Company v. McRostie</i> , 2006-NMCA-046, 139 N.M. 486 .....	16
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Lopes</i> , 2014-NMCA-097, 336 P.3d 443.....	16
<i>Chavez v. Regents of the University of New Mexico</i> , 1985-NMSC-114, 103 N.M. 606 .....	passim
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company v. Johnston</i> , 2016-NMSC-013, 369 P.3d 1046 .....	passim
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Lakeside Veterans Club, Inc.</i> , 2011-NMCA-099, ¶¶ 1, 7, 13-14, 150 N.M. 569 .....	14, 18, 21
<i>Estate of Lajeunesse ex rel. Boswell v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.M.</i> , 2013-NMCA-004, 292 P.3d 485.....	24
<i>French-Hesch v. French-Williams</i> , 2010-NMCA-008, 147 N.M. 620 .....	18
<i>Gandydancer, LLC v. Rock House CGM, LLC</i> , 2019-NMSC-021, 453 P.3d 434 .....	passim
<i>Hall v. Stiles</i> , 1953-NMSC-041, 57 N.M. 281 .....	24
<i>In re Forest</i> , 1941-NMSC-019, 45 N.M. 204 .....	12
<i>Key v. Chrysler Motors Corporation</i> , 1996-NMSC-038, 121 N.M. 764 .....	8, 19, 21

*Lopez v. Presbyterian Healthcare Services*,  
2024-NMCA-055, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_ (A-1-CA-41177, April 10, 2024) .....passim

*Mackey v. Burke*,  
1984-NMCA-028, 102 N.M. 294,  
*overruled by Chavez v. Regents of the Univ. of N.M.*,  
1985-NMSC-114, 103 N.M. 606 ..... 10, 11

*Martinez v. Chavez*,  
2008-NMSC-021, 144 N.M. 1 ..... 21

*Martinez v. Segovia*,  
2003-NMCA-023, 133 N.M. 240 ..... 9

*Oakey v. Tyson*,  
2017-NMCA-078, 404 P.3d 810 ..... 16

*Ottino v. Ottino*,  
2001-NMCA-012, 130 N.M. 168 ..... 12

*Phoenix Funding, LLC v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC*,  
2017-NMSC-010, 390 P.3d 174 ..... 13, 21

*Protection and Advocacy System, Inc. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Services*,  
1999-NMCA-122, 128 N.M. 73 ..... 18

*Resolution Trust Corporation v. Binford*,  
1992-NMSC-068, 844 P.2d 810 ..... 16

*Rodriguez v. Sanchez*,  
2019-NMCA-065, 451 P.3d 105..... 23

*Romero v. Byers*,  
1994-NMSC-031, 117 N.M. 422 ..... 23, 24

*San Juan Agricultural Users Association v. KNME-TV*,  
2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64 ..... 13

*Stang v. Hertz Corporation*,  
1970-NMSC-048, 81 N.M. 348 ..... 24

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2014-NMCA-111, 336 P.3d 1007.....	9
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 2004-NMSC-019, 135 N.M. 621 .....	22
<i>Tafoya v. Baca</i> , 1985-NMSC-067, 103 N.M. 56 .....	23
<i>Torres v. Sierra</i> , 1976-NMCA-064, 89 N.M. 441 .....	24

**CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Archer v. Preisser</i> , 723 F.2d 639 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	18
---	----

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES**

New Mexico Const. Article VI, Section 13 .....	7, 12
NMSA 1978, § 41-2-1 (1882, as amended through 1953) .....	passim
NMSA 1978, § 41-2-3 (1882, as amended through 2001) .....	passim
Rule 1-12(H)(3) NMRA .....	25
Rule 1-015 NMRA .....	6, 9, 22
Rule 1-015(C) NMRA .....	1
Rule 1-017 NMRA.....	6, 9, 22
Rule 1-017(B) NMRA .....	passim
